
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

4110 Finley Road  - Special Use for off-site parking and an 
accessory use prior to a principal use

Stan Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development

SYNOPSIS

The petitioner is requesting Special Use approvals to provide off-site parking over 1,000 feet away from the 
use served and to establish an accessory use before the principal use is established at 4110 Finley Road.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2019-2021 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy.

FISCAL IMPACT

N/A

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the January 21, 2020 active agenda per the Plan Commission’s 6:1 positive recommendation.  
The dissenting Plan Commissioner felt that the petitioner did not meet the criteria for a special use and was 
concerned about the potential traffic increases that may occur.  The Plan Commission found that the proposal 
is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the standards for a Special Use found in Section 
28.12.050.H. 

BACKGROUND

Property Information and Zoning Request
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use to establish an off-site parking area that is over 1,000 
feet away from the use served and approval for an additional Special Use to establish parking as an accessory 
use before the principal use of the property is in place at 4110 Finley Road. The proposed parking lot will 
provide needed accessory parking for the proposed tenant, Amazon Logistics, who will be leasing the two 
warehouse buildings located at 3700 Lacey Road and 3800 Finley Road, approximately 2,000 feet north of 
the proposed parking lot.

The subject property is currently vacant. The petitioner is proposing to develop the site as parking for their 
prospective tenant, who requires additional parking for their intended use. The additional parking will provide 
spaces for Delivery Service Provider (DSP) vehicles, as well as the personal vehicles of the DSP drivers. The 
subject property currently has three curb cuts and the proposal includes reducing to two curb cuts.

The parking lot will consist of 477 spaces, nine of which will be ADA compliant. Each parking space is larger 
than the minimum required to accommodate the size of DSP vehicles. Parking spaces dedicated to personal 
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vehicles will be organized throughout the parking lot to provide employees with short walks to their DSP 
vehicles. In addition to the parking lot, stormwater detention and parking lot landscaping will be provided. 

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Office/Corporate Campus, which is characterized 
by office uses with large-scale buildings and office parks in locations easily accessible from the I-88 & I-355 
corridors.  The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal for Commercial and Office Areas to maximize the 
exposure and capitalize on the access to I-88 and I-355 by clustering uses and businesses that benefit from, 
and cater to, a larger regional market and employment base near interchanges and promoting and encouraging 
better signage and appearances on facades fronting the interstates.  

Another goal for Commercial and Office Areas is to enhance the economic viability, productivity, and 
function of the Village’s commercial properties. The objectives of this goal include promoting a mix of 
commercial and retail, in addition to encouraging campuses to offer spaces that are adaptable to market trends.  
The proposed development meets these goals of the Comprehensive Plan, while allowing redevelopment of 
what is now a vacant site. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
The subject property is currently zoned O-R-M, Office-Research-Manufacturing, and is proposed to meet the 
bulk regulations for this district.

Traffic and Parking
While sufficient parking is provided for the office-warehouse users on the properties to the north, the tenant 
requires additional parking for their operations at this location, which is subject to the special use requests. 
The applicant submitted a traffic study to the Village and DuPage County for review since DuPage County 
has jurisdiction of Finley Road.  DuPage County has stated that they are in support of providing access to the 
development, based off of the submitted traffic study with the following required improvements, which have 
been accommodated in the proposed plan:

 A north inbound-only access drive on Finley Road, with a single lane that provides access to the site.
 A northbound left-turn lane and a southbound right-turn lane that will be provided on Finley Road at 

the proposed north inbound-only access drive.
 A south outbound-only access drive on Finley Road that will provide two outbound lanes under stop 

sign control from the site.

The submitted study demonstrates that the Level of Service will remain generally the same for the signalized 
intersection of Finley and Lacey Roads (at a Level B), located immediately north of the site.  However the 
level of service is expected to decrease at the intersection of Belmont Road and Ogden Avenue (from E to F), 
located south of the subject property, but that is not solely because of this development.  When compared to 
the projected traffic volumes that will travel through this intersection, the proposed parking lot will contribute 
to the increase in traffic by approximately 1.5 percent during the peak hours. This minimal increase indicates 
that the projected traffic to use the proposed parking lot will not have a significant impact on the overall 
operations of the intersection.  

The overall tenant plan also includes a new internal access road between the 3700 Lacey and 3800 Finley 
buildings.  This will result in fewer vehicles using Lacey and Finley Roads to move between the two buildings.  
The study concludes that there is no need for additional traffic control improvements beyond what is 
summarized above.  
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Public Comment 
Prior to the Plan Commission meeting, staff received an inquiry from the adjacent property owner to the north, 
who requested information about the project. The Village received questions from two additional callers, one 
to request information on the petitioner, and the other caller who works in the corridor called to express his 
concerns regarding traffic. He noted that traffic is very bad at the end of the work day. The caller requested 
that larger scale efforts are made to calm traffic.

Five attendees spoke at the Plan Commission meeting. One expressed his desire to see various alternative uses 
considered at this location, and three additional speakers commented on their concern regarding traffic 
implications. A representative of the Downers Grove Economic and Development Corporation stated his 
support for the project.

ATTACHMENTS

Ordinance
Aerial Map
Staff Report with attachments dated December 2, 2019
Approved Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated December 2, 2019
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4110 Finley
Special Use – 19-PLC-0032

ORDINANCE NO. ________

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SPECIAL USES TO PROVIDE
 OFF-SITE PARKING OVER 1,000 FEET AWAY FROM THE USE SERVED 

AND TO ESTABLISH AN ACCESSORY USE BEFORE THE 
PRINCIPAL USE IS ESTABLISHED AT 4110 FINLEY ROAD 

WHEREAS, the following described property, to wit:

PARCEL 1: 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF 
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED BY BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER 
OF LOT 3 OF LACEY ESTATES, RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1962 AS DOCUMENT R62-44978, BEING 
ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 82.5 FEET EAST OF, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, OF THE 
WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID PARALLEL 
LINE, 631.69 FEET; THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN 
LACEY ESTATES, 1,048.38 FEET (MEASURE 1047.77 FEET) TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF FINLEY 
ROAD; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, BEING ON 
A CURVE TO THE RIGHT AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 991.74 FEET, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 
703.28 FEET (MEASURE 702.49 FEET) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE 
WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3,771.88 FEET (MEASURE 773.78 FEET) TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

PARCEL 2: 
LOTS 1,2 AND 3 IN LACEY ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 38 
NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND IN SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 
38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1962 AS DOCUMENT R62-44978, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS. 

(EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID PARCELS 1 AND 2 LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING 
DESCRIBED LINE: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN LACEY ESTATES; 
THENCE SOUTH 10 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST 187.79 FEET ALONG WET LINE OF 
SAID LOT 3 FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID LINE; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 46 
MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST 67.72 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE ALONG A CURVE 
TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,713.04 FEET AND SUBTENDING A CHORD OF 1,145.63 FEET 
AND BEARING NORTH 44 DEGREES 14 MINUTES, 39 SECONDS EAST, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 
1,168.13 FEET TO THE POINT OF TERMINATION OF SAID LINE (SAID POINT BEING ON A LINE 
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN LACEY ESTATES AND SAID 
PARALLEL LINE BEING 631.69 FEET NORTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3) AND 
EXCEPT THE SOUTHEASTERLY 7.00 FEET OF THAT PART OF SAID PARCELS 1 AND 2 LYING 
NORTHWESTERLY OF AND ADJOINING THE LINE DESCRIBED IN THE FIRST EXCEPTION AND 
EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID PARCEL 1 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN LACEY ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO 
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1962 AS DOCUMENT R62-44978, SAID POINT OF 
COMMENCEMENT BEING THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 OF LACEY 
DAVENPORT PLAT OF SURVEY, AFORESAID, WITH A LINE 82.50 FEET, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT 
ANGLES, EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID 
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SECTION 6: THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE 631.9 FEET; 
THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN LACEY ESTATES, 
AFORESAID 902.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID 
PARALLEL LINE 10.34 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE LYING 7.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF AND 
CONCENTRIC WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RELOCATED FINLEY ROAD ACQUIRED BY 
CONDEMNATION IN CASE NO. 88ED249; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CONCENTRIC 
LINE BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,706.04 
FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 95.91 FEET, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 91.40 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING), IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

Commonly known as: 4110 Finley Road, Downers Grove, IL  60515
PINs:  09-06-100-019, -025

(hereinafter referred to as the "Property") is presently zoned in the "O-R-M, Office-Research, Manufacturing 
Business District" under the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Downers Grove; and 

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition 
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that Special Uses per Section 28.12.050 of 
the Zoning Ordinance be granted to authorize off-street parking over 1,000 feet away from the use served at 
3800 Finley Road (PIN: 06-31-300-012) and 3700 Lacey Road (PIN: 06-31-300-011) and to establish an 
accessory use before the principal use is established; and

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove, and 
said Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing for the petition on 
December 2, 2019 and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance with the statutes of the 
State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and, 

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special Uses, subject to certain 
conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as stated 
in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the following:

1. That the proposed uses are expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be 
located.  

2. That the proposed uses at the proposed locations are necessary or desirable to provide a service or a 
facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community.

3. That the proposed uses will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in DuPage 
County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1.  That Special Uses of the Property are hereby granted to authorize off-street parking over 
1,000 feet away from the use served at 3800 Finley Road (PIN: 06-31-300-012) and 3700 Lacey Road (PIN: 06-
31-300-011) and to establish an accessory use before the principal use is established.
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SECTION 2.  This approval is subject to the following conditions:   

1. The proposed Special Uses shall substantially conform to the staff report dated December 2, 
2019, engineering plans prepared by Spaceco Inc. originally on October 18, 2019 and revised 
on November 20, 2019, and to the landscape plans prepared by K M Talty Design originally on 
October 17, 2019, and revised on November 15, 2019, except as such plans may be modified to 
conform to the Village codes and ordinances.

2. If the parking lot is no longer used for Amazon or a subsidiary thereof, a building must be 
constructed on the property or the parking lot removed and the site restored to green space 
within two years of its vacation from the 3800 Finley and 3700 Lacey buildings.

3. A cross access drive shall be provided between the 3800 Finley and 3700 Lacey buildings 
located north of the subject property. 

4. The petitioner shall administratively consolidate the two lots into a single lot of record pursuant 
to Section 20.507 of the Subdivision Ordinance prior to the issuance of any site development or 
building permits.

5. The petitioner shall provide the necessary easements.

6. A photometric plan shall be provided that complies with Section 10.030.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

7. The petitioner shall work with the Village to identify additional landscaping screening 
requirements on the site in accordance with the Village Code. 

SECTION 3.  The above conditions are hereby made part of the terms under which the Special Uses are 
granted.  Violation of any or all of such conditions shall be deemed a violation of the Village of Downers Grove 
Zoning Ordinance, the penalty for which may include, but is not limited to, a fine and/or revocation of the 
Special Use granted herein.  

SECTION 4.  It is the Petitioner's obligation to maintain compliance with all applicable Federal, State, 
County and Village laws, ordinances, regulations, and policies.

SECTION 5.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance 
are hereby repealed.

                                                          
Mayor

Passed:
Published:
Attest:                                                               

Village Clerk

1\mw\ord.20\SU-3700-Lacey-19-PLC-0032
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION 

DECEMBER 2, 2019 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 
19-PLC-0032  
4110 Finley Road 

 
Special Use to Provide an 
Accessory Parking Lot 

 
Gabriella Baldassari 
Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting approval for a Special Use to provide off-site parking over 1,000 feet away from the 
use served and to establish an accessory use before the principal use is established at 4110 Finley Road. 
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

OWNER/PETITIONER: Bridge Point Downers Grove Phase II, LLC 
c/o: Mark Houser 
1000 W. Irving Park Road, Suite 150 
Itasca, IL 60143 

   
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: O-R-M, Office-Research-Manufacturing 
EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant 
PROPERTY SIZE: 464,674 square feet (10.67 acres)   
PINS:   09-06-100-019, -025 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

   
 ZONING FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: O, Office Research (DuPage County)  Office/Corporate Campus 
SOUTH M-2, Restricted Manufacturing  Tollway 
 And Tollway     
EAST: M-2, Restricted Manufacturing  Tollway 
 And Tollway     
WEST: O, Office Research (DuPage County)                 Institutional/Public 

ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development: 
 

1. Project Summary/Narrative  
2. Special Use Criteria 
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4110 Finley Road, 19-PLC-0032  Page 2 
December 2, 2019 
 

3. Plat of Survey 
4. Parking Use Exhibit 
5. Geometric Plan 
6. Grading Plan 
7. Landscape Plan 
8. Traffic Study 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use to establish an off-site parking area that is over 1,000 
feet away from the use served and approval for an additional Special Use to establish parking as an 
accessory use before the principal use of the property is in place at 4110 Finley Road. The proposed parking 
lot will provide needed accessory parking for the proposed tenant, Amazon Logistics, who will be leasing 
the two large warehouse buildings located at 3700 Lacey Road and 3800 Finley Road, approximately 2,000 
feet north of the proposed parking lot. 
 
The subject property is currently vacant. The petitioner is proposing to develop the site as parking for their 
prospective tenant who requires additional parking for their intended use. The additional parking will 
provide spaces for Delivery Service Provider (DSP) vehicles, as well as the personal vehicles of the DSP 
drivers. The subject property currently has three curb cuts and the proposal includes reducing to two curb 
cuts and relocating them. 
 
The parking lot will consist of 477 spaces, nine of which will be ADA compliant. Each parking space is 
dimensioned larger than the minimum required to accommodate the size of DSP vehicles. Parking spaces 
dedicated to personal vehicles will be organized throughout the parking lot to provide employees with short 
pedestrian walks to their DSP vehicles.   In addition to the provided parking, stormwater detention and 
associated parking lot landscaping will be provided.  
 
The parking lot will function in the following manner: 
 

• DSP drivers enter the site in their personal vehicles via the north curb cut. 
• The drivers park their personal vehicles and pick up a DSP vehicle. 
• The drivers exit the parking lot in the DSP vehicles via the south curb cut and proceed to the 3800 

Finley Road building.  
• Once the DSP vehicles are loaded, the drivers leave on their routes.  
• At the end of their shift, the DSP drivers return to 3800 Finley Road and unload any undeliverable 

packages.  
• The DSP drivers return to the 4110 Finley Road parking lot via the north entrance and park the 

DSP vehicles.  
• The drivers walk to their personal vehicles and leave in their personal vehicles via the south 

driveway.  
 
The vehicle movements are further illustrated in the attachments and also appear in the traffic study 
appendix. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Office/Corporate Campus, which is 
characterized by office uses with large-scale buildings and office parks in locations easily accessible from 
the I-88 & I-355 corridors.  The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal for Commercial and Office Areas to 
maximize the exposure and capitalize on the access to I-88 and I-355 by clustering uses and businesses that 
benefit from, and cater to, a larger regional market and employment base near interchanges and promoting 
and encouraging better signage and appearances on facades fronting the interstates.   
 
Another goal for Commercial and Office Areas is to enhance the economic viability, productivity, and 
function of the Village’s commercial properties. The objectives of this goal include promoting a mix of 
commercial and retail, in addition to encouraging campuses to offer spaces that are adaptable to market 
trends.   The proposed development meets these goals of the Comprehensive Plan, while allowing 
redevelopment of what is now a vacant site. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
The subject property is currently zoned O-R-M, Office-Research-Manufacturing, and is required to meet 
the bulk regulations for this district, as well as requirements for landscaping and parking dimensions. The 
required and proposed dimensions are compared below.  
 
BULK REGULATIONS (O-R-M  ZONE) REQUIRED PROPOSED 
Min. Lot Area 20,000 s.f. 464,674 s.f. 
Street Setback (Southeast) 35 ft. 35 ft. 
Interior/Rear Setback (North) 10 ft. 40 ft. 
Interior/Rear Setback (West) 10 ft. 40 ft. 
Min, Landscaped Open Space 
(15% of lot) 

69,701 s.f. 181,223 s.f. (39%) 

Street Yard Open Space   
(7.5% required open space) 

34,851 s.f.  123,402 s.f. (26.7%) 

 
BULK REGULATIONS (PARKING) REQUIRED PROPOSED 
Stall Width (for 90°) 9 ft. 11 ft. 
Stall Length (for 90°) 18 ft. 27 ft. 
Drive Aisle Width (for 90°) 24 ft. 30 ft. 
Module Width (for 90°) 60 ft. 79 ft. 

 
BULK REGULATIONS (LANDSCAPE) REQUIRED PROPOSED 
Island Min. Width 
(every 20 spaces) 

7 ft. 7 ft. 

Divider Width 6 ft. 6 ft. 
Min. Landscape Area 150 s.f. 420 s.f. 
Street Yard Perimeter  75% 100% 

 
Traffic and Parking 
As noted above, the proposed parking lot will provide accessory parking for the proposed tenant who will 
locate their warehousing and distribution operations into 3700 Lacey Road and 3800 Finley Road.  
Improvements at 4110 Finley Road will include constructing a parking lot with associated detention area 
and reducing access to the site to two curb cuts (from three).  While sufficient parking is provided for office-
warehouse users on the properties to the north, the tenant requires additional parking for their operations, 
which is subject to the special use requests.  
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Finley Road is under the jurisdiction of DuPage County, which ultimately approves the access to the subject 
property.  The applicant was required to submit a traffic study to the Village and DuPage County for review. 
DuPage County has stated that they are in support of providing access to the development, based off of the 
submitted traffic study with the following required improvements, which have been accommodated in the 
proposed plan: 
 

• A north inbound-only access drive on Finley Road, with one inbound lane that provides access to 
the site. 

• A northbound left-turn lane and a southbound right-turn lane will be provided on Finley 
Road at the proposed north inbound-only access drive. 

• A south outbound-only access drive on Finley Road that will provide two outbound lanes under 
stop sign control from the site. 

 
When assessing traffic impacts and an intersections ability to accommodate traffic flow, studies evaluate 
the level of service, which is assigned a letter from A to F based on the average control delay experienced 
by vehicles passing through the intersection.  As with the provided study, levels of service reflects the 
overall increase in traffic resulting from background growth and all of the assumed developments including 
the proposed parking lot.  
 
The submitted study demonstrates that the level of service will remain generally the same for the signalized 
intersection of Finley and Lacey Roads (at a Level B), located immediately north of the site.  However the 
level of service is expected to decrease at the intersection of Belmont Road and Ogden Avenue (from E to 
F), located south of the subject property, but that is not solely because of this development.  When compared 
to the projected traffic volumes that will travel through this intersection, the proposed parking lot will 
contribute to the increase in traffic by approximately 1.5 percent during the peak hours. This minimal 
increase indicates that the projected traffic to use the proposed parking lot will not have a significant impact 
on the overall operations of the intersection. 
 
The overall tenant plan also includes a new internal access road between the 3700 Lacey and 3800 Finley 
buildings.  This will result in fewer vehicles using Lacey and Finley Roads to move between the two 
buildings.   
 
The study concludes that there is no need for additional traffic control improvements beyond what is 
summarized above.   
 
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
All engineering provisions including stormwater regulations have been reviewed for compliance with the 
Stormwater and Floodplain Ordinance.  The proposed development will meet the ordinance. Any requisite 
building permits will be reviewed for continued compliance, including a looped water main for fire 
protection around the parking lot.    
 
As noted above, certain improvements will be made to the roadway and adjacent to the site including the 
placement of a northbound left-turn lane and a southbound right-turn lane on Finley Road at the proposed 
north inbound-only access drive.  Furthermore, there will be a reduction in access points to the site to two 
curb cuts from three.  Lastly pedestrian connections will be made to the parking lot at both entrances.   
  
PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
The Fire Prevention Division reviewed the proposal and had no comments. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT 
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property line in addition to posting the 
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public hearing sign and publishing a legal notice in Enterprise Newspaper, Inc (The Bugle). Staff received 
an inquiry from the adjacent property owner to the north, requesting information about the project. A caller 
who works in the Village (location not specified) requested information on the petitioner, and another caller 
who works in at the 3600 Lacey building called to express his concerns regarding traffic. He noted that 
traffic is very bad at the end of the work day. The caller requested that larger scale efforts are made to calm 
traffic. 
 
STANDARDS OF APPROVAL 
 
Special Use 
The petitioner is requesting approval for a Special Use to provide off-site parking over 1,000 feet away 
from the use served, as required by Section 7.070.D.2 of the zoning ordinance. Additionally, Section 
6.010.A.3 requires a Special Use permit be approved to establish an accessory use before a principal use. 
 
Section 28.12.050.H Approval Criteria – Special Uses 
No special use may be recommended for approval or approved unless the respective review or decision-making 
body determines that the proposed special use is constituent with and in substantial compliance with all Village 
Council policies and plans and that the applicant has presented evidence to support each of the following 
conclusions: 
 
1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be located;   
 
2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility 

that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood 
or community. 

 
3. That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare 

of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or improvements in the 
vicinity.  

 
DRAFT MOTION 
 

Staff will provide a recommendation at the December 2, 2019 meeting.  Should the Plan Commission find 
that the request meets the standards of approval for the two Special Uses, staff has prepared a draft motion 
that the Plan Commission may make for the recommended approval of 19-PLC-0032: 
 
Based on the petitioner’s submittal, the staff report, and the testimony presented, I find that the petitioner 
has met the standards of approval for the two Special Uses as required by the Village of Downers Grove 
Zoning Ordinance and is in the public interest and therefore, I move that the Plan Commission recommend 
to the Village Council approval of 19-PLC-0032, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed Special Uses shall substantially conform to the staff report, engineering plans 
prepared by Spaceco Inc. originally on October 18, 2019 and revised on November 20, 2019, 
and to the landscape plans prepared by K M Talty Design originally on October 17, 2019, and 
revised on November 15, 2019, except as such plans may be modified to conform to the Village 
codes and ordinances. 

2. If the parking lot is no longer used for the proposed tenant, a building must be constructed on 
the property or the parking lot removed and the site restored to green space within two years 
of the tenant’s vacation from the 3800 Finley and 3700 Lacey buildings. 

3. A cross access drive shall be provided between the 3800 Finley and 3700 Lacey buildings 
located north of the subject property.  
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4. The petitioner shall administratively consolidate the two lots into a single lot of record 
pursuant to Section 20.507 of the Subdivision Ordinance prior to the issuance of any site 
development or building permits. 

5. The petitioner shall provide the necessary easements. 
6. A photometric plan shall be provided that complies with Section 10.030.D of the zoning 

ordinance.  
7. The petitioner shall work with the Village to identify additional landscaping screening 

requirements on the site in accordance with the Village Code.  
 

Staff Report Approved By: 

 
____________________________ 
Stanley J. Popovich, AICP 
Community Development Director 
 
SP:gb 
-att 
 
P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2019 PC Petition Files\19-PLC-0032- 4110 Finley Rd. -Special Use and Lot Consolidation\Staff 
Report 19-PLC-0032.docx 
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19-PLC-0032: A petition seeking Special Use approval to provide off-site parking 
over 1,000 feet away from the use served and to establish an accessory use 
before the principal use is established.  The property is currently zoned O-R-M 
Office-Research-Manufacturing.  The property is located at 4110 Finley Road, 
Downers Grove, Il (PIN 09-06-100-019) Bridgepoint Downers Grove Phase II, LLC 
Petitioner and Bridge Downers Grove LLC, Owner.

Petitioner’s Presentation:

Nick Siegel, Bridge Development Partners, said he has been overseeing this 
Bridgepoint Downers Grove project since it was approved in this council a couple of 
years ago.  There were three buildings that were completed late summer or early fall 
and the leasing has been under way.  Building one is their smallest facility with five 
leases in place with one 18,000 square foot vacancy remaining.  As they were in the 
process of leasing buildings two and three, one of the prospects that came to them was 
Amazon.  As they were working with them they had realized that there was this Phase II 
building getting ready to begin construction.  What is planned on there now is a 133,000 
square foot industrial building that was going to break ground in early spring.  What 
Amazon wants to do is use that site as a parking lot for their high end sprinter vans to 
help with deliveries that are coming in/out of buildings two and three for their infill 
delivery.

Mr. Siegel stated a representative from Amazon is present this evening along with a 
representative for the traffic study.  They would use building three as the product 
storage building and the vans would come to buildings two and three and get loaded up 
and then exit.  Part of the plan contemplates building a ramp between buildings two and 
three so there is less van traffic on Lacey and Finley Roads.  Amazon has done a great 
job with their traffic timing to have 400 parking spaces on the lot coming out in intervals 
of 30 vans at a time to limit the traffic coming out on the road.  With buildings two and 
three there is nothing really changing from what a typical industrial tenant would be 
doing. The parking lot is the only difference and that is why they are seeking their 
variance.  

Ms. Majauskas said from what she understands is that those buildings were just built in 
the last two years.  These industrial buildings have been popping up all over.  She 
asked why wasn’t it contemplated when the buildings were built.  

Mr. Siegel stated they design their warehouses for the 90% user.  They do not bring in 
any tenants with them.  When they designed buildings one, two and three they did not 
know who the user was going to be.  In building one they have a pharmaceutical facility 
that delivers to senior living facilities.  There is also Cooper’s Hawk and a company that 
makes elevators that have an office in there, so they never know who their tenants are 
going to be.  When they design a building they use a parking ratio that would work for 
most users.  With Amazon the parking that is there is enough but knowing that they 
have that off-site lot helped with some of their planning with what they wanted to do and 
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how their last mile distribution centers want to work. That is why they need the access 
and change the course of the building that is about to start construction.

Mr. Zawila said as a point of clarification regarding the applicant’s reference to the 
building that was planned and approved, the applicant has been in for building permit 
review for a fourth building.  For this zoning district office/warehouse buildings are 
allowed by right and for those uses allowed by right they can just come in and get a 
building permit.  While they were under review for the permit the applicant was 
approached by Amazon and this is where the approach came for the Commission to 
consider.

Mr. Maurer clarified that the buildings were approved but not the parking lot.  Mr. Zawila 
stated the building is still under review and they will still have that option if this is not 
approved or if the proposed tenant does not work out.  

Ms. Gassen asked if the buildings that they are building do have the required amount of 
parking.  Mr. Zawila said yes they do.  

Ms. Majauskas asked if the parking lot is approved then there would be no building.  Mr. 
Zawila stated that is correct.

Ms. Majauskas asked who owns the property between the two lots.  Mr. Siegel said it is 
a private individual.  They have spoken with him with the potential of buying his site.  
The site is very inefficient because there are wetlands and a big Nicor easement runs 
through there.  They have not been able to agree on a purchase price.  

Ch. Rickard asked if it would be fair to say that prior to this potential tenant that parking 
figured for those three buildings would probably be along the lines of 5% office and 95% 
warehouse.  That is why they plan for less parking on those sites and the need for the 
remote parking lot.  Mr. Siegel stated that is fair to say.  The office might be a little 
higher at like 10% to 15%.

Ms. Gassen asked if they could walk them through a typical day so they can get a 
sense of how much traffic it can generate.  John Smart, Amazon Real Estate, said 
initially in building three they will receive about 15 semi-trucks over the course of the 
night.  Then they have about 150 employess that sort the packages to the specific route 
which will be loaded onto the vans.  At 6 a.m. they would have a driver come in with 
their personal vehicle and exchange that in the parking lot south for their delivery van.  
They would go to building three and gather their packages.  There are about 80 stalls 
which 40 are for queuing and 40 are for loading.  There will be a person in the parking 
lot that will receive an order as to how many vehicles can go.  At the building they will fill 
in the loading spots and get loaded.  About eight to ten vans will go at a time.  There are 
about eight waves every half hour.  That goes from about 8 a.m. to 11 a.m. and they 
vary with eight to ten hour routes.  So they come back at varying times.  At the end of 
the day if they have any undelivered packages they will drop them off at the station and 
then return to the parking lot.  They will then get their personal vehicle and drive home.  
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If they do not have any undelivered packages then they would just return to the parking 
lot.  

Mr. Maurer asked if most of the arrows on the KLOA study are showing on Finley Road.  
Ch. Rickard stated the royal blue flow arrows appear to be happening outside of the 
right-of-way and on private property back and forth between the parking lot and building 
three.  He asked if all that back and forth traffic happening on the street or internally on 
private property.  Luay Aboona, KLOA, said everything is happening on Finley.  As the 
vans or cars are going to from the parking lot to building three they will exit onto Finley 
Road.  Any traffic between buildings two and three will happen internal on the site.  

Mr. Maurer stated there was a lot of data that was provided by KLOA.  He asked if they 
could let them know how many vehicles they could see traveling from the parking lot to 
this building three on a daily basis.    Mr. Aboona said they focus on peak hour 
numbers, as far as daily traffic the parking lot will generate about 500 movements in and 
500 movements out over the entire day.  

Mr. Maurer asked how much traffic they are adding to Finley.  Mr. Aboona stated Finley 
carries on a daily basis over 20,000 cars a day.   The increase from this site when 
compared to daily is minimal and probably at 1%.  

Mr. Maurer asked when looking at the peak hour for Amazon did they happen to 
coincide with rush hour traffic.  Mr. Aboona said it is very well spread out the way they 
do their schedule.  The schedule is staggered so it is not all happening at one time.  The 
drivers arrive at 7:30 a.m. so there is an activity that coincides with the morning peak.  
In the afternoon, the vans start arriving before the peak hour but there is some overlap.  
Again, it is staggered pretty well with 30 minute waves.  

Ch. Rickard asked if he had the numbers for the morning and evening peak hours.  Mr. 
Aboona stated based on the schedule in the morning you have about 74 drivers that 
would arrive to the parking lot during that one hour period.  They would then take their 
vans to building three to load up.  In the afternoon, it would be reversed with 74 vans 
returning.  So it would be 148 movements in the morning and evening.  In the morning, 
there would 37 drivers coming in and taking the vans to building three and the next 30 
minutes it would another 37 drivers coming in and going to building three to pick up 
packages.

Ch. Rickard asked if he can talk about the turning lanes.  He assumes that there is a 
turning lane heading into the northern lot where the buildings are.  He is not sure what is 
near the parking lot as you head southbound.  He asked if there were turning lanes to 
both properties.  Mr. Aboona said the development to the north is already set up with 
turning lanes.  There is a southbound right turn land and a northbound left turn lane.  As 
far as the parking lot is concerned, there will be two curb cuts with the northern curb cut 
will be an in only and will have a southbound right turn lane and a northbound left turn 
lane.  The southern driveway will be an exit only so there is no need for any turn lanes.  
The driver will have two lanes out for left and right turn lanes.  They have gone through 
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a couple of reviews with DuPage County DOT and this design is a result of their 
comments.  They spoke with them today and they have accepted this design.  

Ms. Majauskas asked what happens if something happens and the vans get backed up 
in the morning.  Her other question is once the development gets all leased out how 
much traffic is going to be coming in and out of these three buildings.  Mr. Smart said 
they are very cautious with traffic concerns for all of their facilities because that limits 
the number of vehicles that can go out and delivery packages. They would have 
someone at building three with a radio and someone in the parking lot with a radio.  If 
the vehicles don’t get out for whatever reason they would not release more vehicles to 
create a traffic jam at the building.  

Ms. Rollins asked if they would need a building or an office building in the parking lot.  
Mr. Smart stated there is not a plan for an office building.  Sometimes there is a box or a 
tent for the employee.  They will have to see what code allows and address that.  

Mr. Siegel said building one is fully leased except for an 18,000 unit.  They know what 
the parking is going to look like there.  If Amazon takes building two and three that 
would be at 100% capacity.  The parking lot where they could potential put a building 
would have 150  parking spaces so when they talk about adding these 74  additional 
cars during peak hours it is still below what could potentially be there.  There would also 
be 45 additional truck docks on the building as well.  

Ch. Rickard asked if there were any additional questions from the Commission for the 
applicant.  None responded.  He then asked if there was anyone in the audience that 
wanted to speak in regards to this public hearing.

Public Comment:

Peter Spelsen asked if it was too late to not build anything there at all until they have 
more intelligent positions on what to do with that property spot there.  Ch. Rickard said 
they are hearing an application that the property owner has put forth to construct the 
parking lot.

Mr. Spelsen asked who the owner of the property is and if their minds are already set on 
putting the parking lot there.  Ch. Rickard said the owners are Bridgepoint Downers 
Grove Phase II, LLC and they are in business to develop the property.  

Mr. Spelsen asked if it was too late to make it a farm rather than seeing all this concrete 
buildings.  Ch. Rickard stated the only way it will stay a farm is if one offered to 
purchase it and keep it as a farm.  Mr. Spelsen said he is concerned about the 
increased traffic in the area and feels that it wasn’t planned out very well.

Michael Cassa, President and CEO of the Downers Grove Economic and Development 
Corporation, stated he wanted to congratulate Bridge Development on not only another 
great investment in their community but for having just won the Developer of the Year 
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Award.  Bridgepoint broke ground on this project recently and they are already at a point 
where they are completing the project in an amazing amount of time.  They acquired 
this additional property which is zoned for business use in the Comprehensive Plan for 
the additional parking that is needed for the Amazon drivers and vans.  Amazon is 
taking 500,000 square feet of space in our town and from economic development 
standpoint it is a big win.  It will create jobs, occupy buildings and it will make State and 
National news which is good for Downers Grove.  Amazon delivers 5 billion packages 
annually.  They have 250 million feet of warehouse space and they are able to get all 
these packages delivered on time in either one or two days.  If there is any company 
anywhere that knows the efficiency and timing of getting vans on the road it’s Amazon.  
He is confident that if their own internal study showed that there were going to be any 
internal problems getting their vans on the road with 74 in an hour within a timely 
manner they would have not chosen this site.  The first Plan Commission meeting that 
he ever attended in this job was when the folks at Esplanade at Locus Point asked for 
approval to build a new parking deck.  They wanted approval that if they land a huge 
tenant who is looking for more parking they would be able offer additional parking.  They 
didn’t end up needing the parking but the same thing is happening here.  If Amazon 
hadn’t come they would be offering a different use for this property.  He is very excited 
about this project and the Downers Grove Economic and Development Corporation fully 
supports it.  

John Symowicz, 940 Maple, said he is actually here for the other public hearing but this 
has caught his interest.  He is a new resident to Downers Grove but he would have to 
say that Finley Road is the north/south passageway through DuPage County.  The one 
thing that was not mentioned was the daycare center which is just north of there.  He 
has not seen any mention of traffic signals for this project.  He feels if they have these 
roads then they should be on their own property.  

Scott Richards, 1130 Warren, stated his concern with any project that comes in is what 
the impact is going to be on existing businesses and residents who are already in town 
dealing with traffic.  He tries to avoid Finley as much as he can.  He was surprised to 
see that no traffic signal was proposed for getting those vans out onto Finley.  He is 
concerned if there are semi-trucks also involved.  He is concerned with the amount of 
traffic that this project will generate.  

Joyce Symowicz, 940 Maple, said she is also a new resident to Downers Grove in the 
Marquis Building.  Their daughter moved to Belmont and Prairie about three years ago.  
She has had the opportunity to pick up her grandchildren at the Bright Horizons 
Daycare Center which is in this area.  The traffic is horrendous at rush hour when 
parents are trying to get there and in the morning.  On snowy days she would sit in 
traffic for over an hour.  The traffic on Finley is horrible and she feels this will just add 
more traffic to the area.  

Mr. Spelsen returned to the podium and suggested making a personal frontage road 
along Finley from the parking lot to their buildings.  
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Ch. Rickard asked if there were any further questions or comments from the audience.  
None responded.  He then asked staff to make a presentation.

Staff Presentation:

Gabby Baldassari, Development Planner, said she is presenting an overview of the 
special use petition for the proposed property at 4110 Finley Road.  The special use is 
required to permit an accessory use before the principal use is in place and also to 
establish parking that is over 1,000 feet away from the principal use.  She showed the 
location of the proposed property on the overhead.  The property is currently two 
parcels and a lot consolidation will be required by staff.  She showed on the overhead 
the proposed buildings and its location to the parking lot.  

As part of the proposal, the applicant has provided a traffic study. The diagram does 
show the traffic movements that will be generated by the use.  Lacey and Finley Roads 
are under the DuPage County jurisdiction and the petitioner is also required to submit 
plans to the County.  The County has recently stated support for the project.  The 
Village’s Traffic Engineer is also present this evening.  She showed on the overhead the 
proposed parking lot.  All spaces are dimensioned to be slightly larger than average to 
fit the delivery vans.  

Ms. Baldassari showed the special use standards.  Staff has determined that the 
proposal meets the criteria for the special use and therefore recommends approval.  A 
draft motion can be found on page 5 of staff’s report.  

Mr. Maurer said part of what needs to happen is landscaping and in staff’s report there 
was mention of a pedestrian connection between this lot and the buildings to the north.  
He asked if that sidewalk was in the ROW on the west side connecting the two 
properties.      

Ms. Baldassari stated the sidewalk and landscaping will be provided to code as well.  

Ms. Majauskas said in condition number two it states that if this proposed tenant moves 
that the parking lot converts back and another tenant could come in and use this 
parking lot.  She asked if the use runs with the land or with the tenant who which applies 
for it.  She also asked who controls the special use.  Mr. Zawila stated with this specific 
case it is tied to the tenant. Because every tenant would have specific operations and 
staff is not comfortable transfer the use to another user without understanding more 
about that tenant.  If another tenant does come in with similar operations it would have 
to come before the Plan Commission.  A lot of cases the special use does run with the 
land but for this specific special use the Village and the Plan Commission has a right to 
recommend specific conditions tied to that special use.  In this case they are tying it to 
the tenant in front of you, which is Amazon. 

Mr. Maurer asked what is the sidewalk that is being proposed and how does it differ to 
the sidewalk that is existing now.  Mr. Zawila said right now there is a sidewalk on Finley 
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Road between the parking lot and where the office/warehouse buildings were 
constructed.

Mr. Maurer asked what signage is proposed for the parking lot.  Mr. Zawila stated he will 
have the applicant address that.

Ch. Rickard asked if they could have the Village’s Traffic Engineer come up and make 
comments in regards to the traffic study.  Will Lorton, Traffic Engineer for Downers 
Grove, said he feels that the parking lot is a better option long term throughout the day.  
When you have an office building you have peaks with the volumes.  So the concern 
about the traffic during peak times with an office building all of the parking would be 
during those hours.  With this plan they are segmenting it so it is not all at once.  From 
his perspective it would be much easier to handle on the network.  There are some 
constraints on Finley with the bridge that crosses I-355.  It is a four lane section and it 
should be a six lane section but that is due to cost and the original design of Finley.  
There has also been an increase of development in the last 20 to 30 years.  Mr. Lorton 
stated the other thing that was mentioned was semis.  The semi’s that are currently 
proposed would come during off peak so it would not impact traffic with these large 
vehicles.  

Ms. Majauskas asked if this is approved is there any control by the Village when these 
semi’s come and go. She asked if they could come in the morning if they wanted.  Mr. 
Lorton said he believes so but it would not be in their best interest.

Ms. Gassen stated you would have that issue regardless of whoever was the tenant.  
Ms. Gassen asked why there were no red lights.  Mr. Lorton stated they were not 
warranted.  There is specific criteria that they have to follow for the installation of signals 
for various reasons.  

Ms. Gassen asked if the traffic study looked at how long it would take someone to turn 
left onto Finley out of that parking lot. Mr. Lorton said they do have that in the study.

Mr. Maurer asked if there was any other property where a similar case exits in Downers 
Grove.  Mr. Lorton stated the Flavorchem Development is kind of spread out so they are 
using the local network presently to address that with their semi’s and passenger 
vehicles.

Mr. Boyle asked if DuPage County would limit the curb cuts to the north to help reduce 
traffic.   Mr. Lorton said with the access that they are allowing typically they would only 
remove it if it becomes a safety route.

Ch. Rickard asked if there were any questions from the Commission for staff.  None 
responded.  He stated that he will ask the petitioner to come forward and make a 
closing statement.
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Mr. Siegel stated there was mention about semi-trucks.  Amazon’s plan for 15 semi-
trucks is really light compared to if buildings two and three were leased to a more 
industrial user.  These buildings each have about 50 docks so that is position for 100 
semi-trucks at these buildings.  The semi-trucks move slower and cause a bigger back 
up than the smaller sprinter vans.  This will help minimize traffic than the typical user.  
They don’t want to build structures for tenants who are really difficult to revert back to 
something more market driven if that tenant were to leave. They really like this use 
because if Amazon were to leave they can go back and build the warehouse which was 
originally planned.  

Mr. Siegel said in regards to the frontage road they would not be able to buy all the 
properties to the north.  There is a huge grading issue and there are two parcels 
between the parking lot and their building.  One is the private owner which is mostly 
wetlands and an easement you would not be able to put a road through.  The second is 
Nicor themselves and they are not going to sell.  They would love to buy more land in 
Downers Grove, but it is not feasible to buy those properties.  There is a traffic light at 
the intersection of Lacey and Finley so there is one traffic light on sight.  It doesn’t help 
the flow of traffic to have two lights so close together.  The highway access is to the 
south so they don’t anticipate a lot of semi-trucks or sprinter vans heading north.  

Mark Houser, Bridge Development, stated in regards to the traffic study they have 
accommodated everything that DuPage County DOT had requested.  Their strong 
preferences was limiting the access points to two and having a designated entrance and 
exit.  If they could put a light at building three they would but currently they do not meet 
warrants for it.  They are also probably too close to the light at Finley and Lacey.  If at a 
future date they do meet warrants then they would have no issue with that.  Of course 
everyone would love to have the parking lot adjacent to the buildings and this isn’t ideal 
for Amazon either.  It would be a real struggle to try and connect those internally with 
the wetlands. If they built the industrial building the traffic would be comparable to what 
they are proposing.  They could also put an office building there which would have close 
to 600 cars parking which would far exceed what they are proposing. 

Ms. Gassen asked if there were any other Amazon facilities that are similar to this.  Mr. 
Smart said there are several sites like this and that is why they meet their traffic with the 
radio calls.  Ideally, they would like it all on site but this site will work and they can 
accommodate the traffic with their internal actions.  

Ch. Rickard asked if they wanted to add anything else before they close the public 
hearing.  Mr. Siegel stated they are really excited about the development.  He stated 
everyone has been really helpful with bringing tenants to the Village.  He hopes this 
Amazon lease would not be any more impactful than what they had planned for initially. 
He feels that it will be very successful and thanked the Commission for their time.  

Mr. Maurer asked where these delivery vans will be serving.  Mr. Smart said they would 
go between 30 to 60 minutes away from the station.  There are some Flex drivers which 
is similar to an Uber service, which they use very little of it.  It helps with in influx of 
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packages that get delivered and if they don’t have enough vans at a certain station.  
These would be personal vehicles that people would come and delivery packages in. 
These would come in after the vans leave in the morning.  They follow the same 
queuing and launch pad as the vans.  He showed on the overhead where the queuing 
would take place.  

Ch. Rickard asked if there were any further comments.  None responded.  He then 
closed the public hearing.  

Plan Commission Discussion:

Ms. Majauskas said she does not feel that they meet criteria for a special use for 
number two.  She understands the interest for the investor to have the special use, but 
she does not see a convenience for the public.  It is not desirable for the public.  
Amazon will be providing jobs but so would something else being built there.  She does 
not understand why Amazon is a company that they need to make exceptions for.  This 
is a new building that was built in the last year.  She did not hear anything as to how this 
is good for the public.  Instead it will just increase traffic on a road that is already busy.  
What she sees is a speculative investor who built these big buildings who now does not 
have enough parking.  Amazon is a great company, but she does not agree with this 
configuration.  The investor made certain choices and they do not comply with what 
Amazon needs.  

Ch. Rickard stated he feels that there is a public convenience and it is proven by the 
fact of how popular it is.  The public thrives on the convenience of having that type of a 
delivery network available to where they can get product delivered to their front 
doorstep.  He feels the company is the epitome of public convenience.  

Mr. Maurer said he gets packages delivered to him at work and to his residence from 
Amazon.  He feels that it is an added convenience for him as well as to Downers Grove 
residents.  

Ch. Rickard stated the parking that was planned for these buildings originally met code 
and people knew what the traffic involvement could potentially be with three large scale 
buildings.  That would be more truck traffic rather than vans.  It was debated and 
studied and at that time it didn’t warrant an additional signal there.  An argument can be 
made that the traffic generated with this proposal is actually less, but it doesn’t appear 
that way because the remote site is all parking and traffic.  He feels it is less of an 
intense use than what it could be.  Anyone who deals with trucking, if there were any 
detrimental traffic situations they are going to adjust their hours to avoid that.  

Mr. Maurer asked if staff has done any comparison as to the traffic generated if it were 
an office building.  Mr. Zawila said staff did ask for them to put a site plan together that 
would demonstrate what that would look like and they made comments as to the 
potential impact it would have.  Mr. Aboona stated they did a comparison and an office 
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building would generate about 30% more traffic during the peak hours than this parking 
lot would.  Mr. Maurer said he felt this was a very important point.

Ms. Gassen said she also feels that this is a convenience for the public.  She feels the 
one that could make an argument is criteria number three.  It all goes back to traffic and 
with the comment that was just made it helps justify the situation.  She supports this 
application.  

Mr. Maurer stated he does not feel that they are setting precedence since it is already 
being done at Flavorchem.  There is also a dealership on Ogden that wanted to park 
their cars at a remote lot so that they can plow their lot and they are currently doing so.  
Ogden is a more intense road than Finley.  

Mr. Boyle said since the sites are not contiguous that is why it is not a PUD (Planned 
Unit Development) where it would be more of a campus situation.   It is not a realistic 
solution to try and tie these properties together in terms of trying to cross through 
wetlands and private property.  Since Amazon is in the logistics business it is in their 
best benefit to make this work.  With a ten year lease, as long as they are willing to 
make adjustments in the future for if a signal is needed.  He also finds in favor of this 
recommendation as well.  

Ms. Majauskas stated there is no guarantee that they are limited to 72 vans going out.  
They could come and go all day and night.  If it is only a 50 car difference between an 
office building and this she would go with the office building.  With Amazon they could 
be coming and going at all hours.  She feels they are not just limited to 72 vans and that 
it could potentially go higher.  It is not just about Amazon but what is good for the public.  

Ch. Rickard asked if there was any further discussion from the Commission.  None 
responded.  He then called for a motion for recommendation.

Plan Commission Recommendation:

Ms. Gassen made a motion stating based on the petitioner’s submittal, the staff 
report, and the testimony presented, she finds that the petitioner has met the 
standards of approval for the two Special Uses as required by the Village of 
Downers Grove Zoning Ordinance and is in the public interest and therefore, she 
moves that the Plan Commission recommend to the Village Council approval of 
19-PLC-0032, subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed Special Uses shall substantially conform to the staff report, 
engineering plans prepared by Spaceco Inc. originally on October 18, 2019 
and revised on November 20, 2019, and to the landscape plans prepared by 
K M Talty Design originally on October 17, 2019, and revised on November 
15, 2019, except as such plans may be modified to conform to the Village 
codes and ordinances.

2. If the parking lot is no longer used for the proposed tenant, a building must 
be constructed on the property or the parking lot removed and the site 

ORD 2019-8439 Page 108 of 109



APPROVED 1-6-2020

11

restored to green space within two years of the tenant’s vacation from the 
3800 Finley and 3700 Lacey buildings.

3. A cross access drive shall be provided between the 3800 Finley and 3700 
Lacey buildings located north of the subject property.

4. The petitioner shall administratively consolidate the two lots into a single 
lot of record pursuant to Section 20.507 of the Subdivision Ordinance prior 
to the issuance of any site development or building permits.

5. The petitioner shall provide the necessary easements.
6. A photometric plan shall be provided that complies with Section 10.030.D 

of the zoning ordinance.
7. The petitioner shall work with the Village to identify additional landscaping 

screening requirements on the site in accordance with the Village Code.

Motion seconded by Ms. Rollins.
AYES: Gassen, Rollins, Boyle, Maurer, Patel, Rickard
NAYS:  Majauskas
The Motion passed
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